

No. 18-2831

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Petitioner,

v.

ANGELICA TEXTILE SERVICES, INC.,

and,

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

EDMUND C. BAIRD
Associate Solicitor of Labor for
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BRIAN A. BROECKER
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5484

JANUARY 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. OSHA Cites Angelica For Repeated Violations of the LOTO and PRCS Standards	8
II. The ALJ Vacates the Alleged Violations of 29 C.F.R. §§ 1910.146(d)(3) and 1910.147(c)(4)(ii), but the Commission Affirms the Violations, and Rejects the Secretary’s Characterization of the Violations as Repeated	13
A. The Majority’s Determination that Angelica’s Violations Were Not Properly Characterized as Repeated	15
B. Commissioner Atwood’s Dissenting Opinion Arguing that Angelica’s Violations Were Properly Characterized as Repeated	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	22

I. The Commission’s Re-Characterization of Angelica’s Violations Was Arbitrary and Capricious and an Abuse of Discretion Because the Commission Departed from its Precedent Without Providing a Reasoned Explanation	22
A. The Commission Departed from <i>Potlatch</i> by Failing to Assess Whether Angelica’s Violations of 29 C.F.R. §§ 1910.146(d)(3) and 1910.147(c)(4)(ii) at Edison and Ballston Spa Concerned Similar Workplace Conditions and Hazards, Focusing Instead On Irrelevant Factors.....	23
1. The <i>Potlatch</i> Test Correctly Turns on the Similarity of the Workplace Conditions and Hazards Involved in the Employer’s Prior and Instant Violations	23
2. The Commission’s Analysis of the Relative Breadth of Angelica’s Violations of OSHA’s PRCS and LOTO Standards at Edison and Ballston Spa Is Irrelevant to the <i>Potlatch</i> Test	27
3. The Majority’s Analysis of Angelica’s Efforts to Comply with OSHA’s PRCS and LOTO Standards, and Whether Angelica Knew that its Procedures at Ballston Spa Violated 29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(4)(ii), Are Also Irrelevant Under <i>Potlatch</i>	33
B. The Majority Did Not Provide a Reasoned Explanation for its Departure From <i>Potlatch</i>	39
II. The Secretary’s Reasonable Interpretation of the Term “Repeatedly” Is Entitled to Deference.....	43
III. A Straightforward Application of the <i>Potlatch</i> Test to the Record Evidence Compels a Finding the Angelica’s Violations of 29 C.F.R. §§ 1910.146(d)(3) and 1910.147(c)(4)(ii) Were Properly Characterized as Repeated	44
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Active Oil Serv., Inc.</i> , 21 BNA OSHC 1184 (No. 00-0553, 2005).....	24, 30
<i>Airmark Corp. v. F.A.A.</i> , 758 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	39, 42
<i>Amerisig Se., Inc.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1659 (No. 93-1429, 1996).....	23
<i>Amerisig Se., Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 117 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1997).....	23-24
<i>Austin Road Co.</i> , 8 BNA OSHC 1916 (No. 77-2752, 1980).....	24, 25
<i>Automatic Sprinkler Corp. of Am.</i> , 8 BNA OSHC 1384 (No. 76-5089, 1980).....	24
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 540 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1976).....	32, 36
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	21, 39, 42
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 154 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 1998).....	16, 26, 28, 38
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. F.C.C.</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21, 42
<i>Chao v. Barbosa Grp., Inc.</i> , 296 Fed. Appx. 211 (2d Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	43, 44

<i>Deep S. Crane & Rigging Co.</i> , 23 BNA OSHC 2099 (No. 09-0240, 2012).....	24
<i>Deep S. Crane & Rigging Co. v. Harris</i> , 535 Fed. App'x 386 (5th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Diebold, Inc.</i> , 3 BNA OSHC 1897 (Nos. 6767, 7721 & 9496, 1976).....	38
<i>Dole v. Phoenix Roofing, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1991).....	1
<i>Donovan v. Adams Steel Erection, Inc.</i> , 766 F.2d 804 (3d Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Dun-Par Engineered Form Co. v. Marshall</i> , 676 F.2d 1333 (10th Cir. 1982).....	25, 29
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	22, 39
<i>Farmers Coop. Grain and Supply Co.</i> , 10 BNA OSHC 2086, (No. 79-1177, 1982).....	24
<i>FMC Corp.</i> , 7 BNA OSHC 1419 (No. 12311, 1979)	24, 34
<i>George Hyman Constr. Co., v. OSHRC</i> , 582 F.2d 834 (4th Cir. 1978).....	35, 41
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	39, 41
<i>Hamilton Fixture</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1073 (No. 88-1720, 1993).....	38
<i>Hamilton Fixture v. Sec'y, U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 28 F.3d 1213 (6th Cir. 1994).....	38

<i>Jersey Steel Erectors</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1162 (No. 90-1307, 1993)	34
<i>Jersey Steel Erectors v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 19 F.3d 643 (3d Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Jim Boyd Constr., Inc.</i> , 26 BNA OSHC 1109 (No. 11-2559, 2016)	35
<i>John R. Jurgensen Co.</i> , 12 BNA OSHC 1889 (No. 83-1224, 1986)	23
<i>Kent Nowlin Const. Co., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 648 F.2d 1278 (10th Cir. 1981)	11, 29
<i>Lake Erie Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 21 BNA OSHC 1285 (No. 02-0520, 2005)	24, 30-31
<i>Manganas Painting Co. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 273 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Martin v. OSHRC (CF&I Steel Corp.)</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	2, 43
<i>Martin v. OSHRC (CF&I Steel Corp.)</i> , 941 F.2d 1051 (10th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Midwest Masonry, Inc.</i> , 19 BNA OSHC 1540 (No. 00-322, 2001)	24, 31, 34
<i>Modern Cont'l / Obayashi v. OSHRC</i> , 196 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Monitor Constr. Co.</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1589 (No. 91-1807, 1994)	31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	39, 42

<i>New York State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 88 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Niles</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1940 (No. 94-1406, 1997)	40
<i>Otis Elevator Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 762 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Potlatch Corp.</i> , 7 BNA OSHC 1061 (No. 16183, 1979)	passim
<i>Reich v. D.M. Sabia Co.</i> , 90 F.3d 854 (3d. Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Reich v. OSHRC (Jacksonville Shipyards)</i> , 102 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. ConocoPhillips Bayway Refinery</i> , 654 F.3d 472 (3d. Cir. 2011)	48
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Cranesville Aggregate Cos., Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 397 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>Stone Container Corp.</i> , 14 BNA OSHC 1757 (No. 88–310, 1990)	24
<i>Suttles Truck Leasing, Inc.</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 1953 (No. 97-0545, 2004)	40, 41
<i>Triumph Constr. Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	20-21
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	20

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 406 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26
--	----

STATUTES

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,

29 U.S.C. § 651(b).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(3)	2
29 U.S.C. § 654.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 655.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 658.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 659.....	2, 3, 4
29 U.S.C. § 659(c)	1, 4
29 U.S.C. § 660(a)	4, 20
29 U.S.C. § 660(b).....	1, 4
29 U.S.C. § 666.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 666(a)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 666(c).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 666(j).....	4, 34

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 15 (a)(2)(B)	1
------------------------------------	---

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1910.146.....	4
29 C.F.R. § 1910.146(c)(4).....	4, 12, 13
29 C.F.R. § 1910.146(d)(3)	passim
29 C.F.R. § 1910.146(d)(3)(iii)	passim
29 C.F.R. § 1910.146(d)(3)(iv).....	passim
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147.....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(4)(ii).....	passim
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(4)(ii)(B)-(C).....	14, 47
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(4)(ii)(B)-(D)	30, 38, 48
29 C.F.R. § 2200.61.....	13
29 C.F.R. § 2200.91(a)	3

MISCELLANEOUS

Secretary of Labor’s Order 1-2012 (Jan. 18, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (January 25, 2012)	1
--	---

Control of Hazardous Energy Sources (Lockout/Tagout), 54 Fed. Reg. 36644, 33646-48 (Sept. 1, 1989)	5
Permit-Required Confined Spaces, 58 Fed. Reg. 4462, 4462, 24081-85 (Jan. 14, 1993)	4
Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Improvements Act of 2015 (Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015), Pub. L. 114-74, § 701	3
